



No. 21-CV-543

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 12/17/2021 04:51 PM
Filed 12/17/2021 04:51 PM

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLANT,

v.

TERRIS, PRAVLIK & MILLIAN, LLC,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Deputy Solicitor General

*RICHARD S. LOVE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6635

richard.love@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. Legal Framework	2
2. The Executive Budget Proposal Process.....	4
3. TPM’s FOIA Request And Superior Court Complaint.....	5
3. The Superior Court’s Orders	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. DC FOIA Requires Neither Production Nor Publication Of Agency Preliminary Budget Documents.....	13
A. The agency’s preliminary budget documents are protected from disclosure under the deliberative process privilege	13
B. DC FOIA’s publication provision does not limit the statute’s enumerated exemptions, including the deliberative process privilege	15
C. DC FOIA should be interpreted in a manner that avoids any constitutional or separation-of-powers question.....	21
II. The Requested Documents Are Protected Executive Communications, And Requiring Their Production And Publication Would Violate Separation-Of-Powers Principles.....	22
A. Separation-of-powers principles establish an executive privilege safeguarding the Mayor’s communications with close advisors	23

B. The executive communications privilege covers the requested documents.....28

III. DC FOIA Did Not Create A Cause Of Action To Enforce Its Publication Provision, And The Court Lacked Authority To Order Prospective Publication Of Documents That TPM Did Not Request35

A. DC FOIA did not create a private right of action to enforce its publication provision.....35

B. In any event, the court lacked authority to order prospective publication and publication of documents that TPM did not request.....38

CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

Barry v. Wash. Post Co., 529 A.2d 319 (D.C. 1987) 3

Bishop v. District of Columbia, 411 A.2d 997 (D.C. 1980) 33

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst., 467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 35

Bureau of Nat’l Affs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 15

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C., 542 U.S. 367 (2004) 20

**Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 37, 38

Coleman v. District of Columbia, 80 A.3d 1028 (D.C. 2013)..... 34

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980)..... 19

Davis v. United States, 397 A.2d 951 (D.C. 1979)..... 17

District of Columbia v. Sierra Club, 670 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1996) 20

District of Columbia v. Wash. Home Ownership Council, Inc.,
415 A.2d 1349 (D.C. 1980) 27, 34

Doe v. Alaska Superior Ct., Third Jud. Dist.,
721 P.2d 617 (Alaska 1986) 26

Doe v. Safeway, Inc., 88 A.3d 131 (D.C. 2014) 10

Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Fraternal Ord. of Police v. District of Columbia</i> , 79 A.3d 347 (D.C. 2013)	9, 14
<i>Freedom Found. v. Gregoire</i> , 310 P.3d 1252 (Wash. 2013).....	27
<i>Gay Rts. Coal. of Georgetown Univ. L. Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	20
<i>Guy v. Jud. Nominating Comm’n</i> , 659 A.2d 777 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995).....	25
<i>Hamilton v. Verdow</i> , 414 A.2d 914 (Md. Ct. App. 1980)	26
<i>Howard Univ. Hosp. v. D.C. Dep’t of Emp. Servs.</i> , 952 A.2d 168 (D.C. 2008)	35, 36
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 838 F. App’x 721 (4th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>*In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	32
<i>*Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22, 23, 28, 30
<i>Kane v. District of Columbia</i> , 180 A.3d 1073 (D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>*Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Killington, Ltd. v. Lash</i> , 572 A.2d 1368 (Vt. 1990).....	24, 25
<i>Little v. SunTrust</i> , 204 A.3d 1272 (D.C. 2019).....	39
<i>*Loving v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22, 23, 24, 30, 33
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2021).....	32
<i>Nero v. Hyland</i> , 386 A.2d 846 (N.J. 1978).....	26
<i>Newell-Brinkley v. Walton</i> , 84 A.3d 53 (D.C. 2014).....	19
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	30

<i>*Off. of People’s Couns. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of D.C.,</i> 955 A.2d 169 (D.C. 2008)	16
<i>Padou v. District of Columbia,</i> 29 A.3d 973 (D.C. 2011).....	2, 14
<i>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. District of Columbia,</i> 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011)	23
<i>Prisology v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,</i> 852 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Protect Fayetteville v. City of Fayetteville,</i> 566 S.W. 3d 105 (Ark. 2019).....	27
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. N.M. Tax’n & Revenue Dep’t,</i> 283 P.3d 853 (N.M. 2012)	27
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18
<i>Smith v. D.C. Dep’t of Emp. Servs.,</i> 548 A.2d 95 (D.C. 1988)	35
<i>Spokeo v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	39
<i>State ex rel. Dann v. Taft,</i> 848 N.E.2d 472 (Ohio 2006)	25, 26
<i>Taylor v. Worrell Enters., Inc.,</i> 409 S.E.2d 136 (Va. 1991).....	26
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	39
<i>Tucci v. District of Columbia,</i> 956 A.2d 684 (D.C. 2008)	34
<i>United States v. Fausto,</i> 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	35
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores,</i> 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	21
<i>*United States v. Nixon,</i> 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	21, 23, 24, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo,</i> 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Vandelay Ent., LLC v. Fallin,</i> 343 P.3d 1273 (Okla. 2014)	27
<i>Vining v. Exec. Bd. of D.C. Heath Benefit Exch. Auth.,</i> 174 A.3d 272 (D.C. 2017)	40

<i>Wilson v. Kelly</i> , 615 A.2d 229 (D.C. 1992).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Zuckerberg v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 97 A.3d 1064 (D.C. 2014).....	28

Statutes

D.C. Code § 1-201	4
D.C. Code § 1-203	4
D.C. Code § 1-204.04	22
*D.C. Code § 1-204.22	4, 22, 27, 28
D.C. Code § 1-204.24d(26).....	5, 32
*D.C. Code § 1-204.42(a).....	4, 6, 21, 31, 32
D.C. Code § 1-204.42(d).....	32
D.C. Code § 1-204.46	32
*D.C. Code § 1-301.44(b).....	22
D.C. Code § 1-309.01	17
D.C. Code § 2-531	1, 2, 18, 33
D.C. Code § 2-532	36
*D.C. Code § 2-534	3, 6, 8, 10, 17, 16, 17, 19, 22, 33
D.C. Code § 2-536	1-10, 12, 15-9, 34-35, 38-39, 40
D.C. Code § 2-537	7, 36, 38
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....	36, 37
31 U.S.C. §1105(a)	32

Other Authorities

*Construction and Application, Under State Law, of Doctrine of Executive
Privilege, 10 A.L.R. 4th 355 (1981) 25*
